## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:  |  |   | NEW ASSIGNMENT           |        |  |            |      |
|---|--|---|--------------------------|--------|--|------------|------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:   |  | REL   | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY |        |  |            |      |
| CONVEYING PART  | Y DATA   |   |                          |        |  |            |      |
|   |  | Name  |                          |        |  | Execution  | Date |
| N<br>Wells Fargo Bank, National Association   |  |   |                          |        |  | 09/16/2011 |      |
|   |  |   |                          |        |  |            |      |
| RECEIVING PARTY   | ( DATA   |   |                          |        |  |            |      |
| Name:   | CV Holdings, L.L.  | C   |                          |        |  |            |      |
| Street Address:   | 1030 Riverfront C  | enter   |                          |        |  |            |      |
| Internal Address:   | P.O. Box 710   |   |                          |        |  |            |      |
| City:   | Amsterdam  |   |                          |        |  |            |      |
| State/Country:  |  |   |                          |        |  |            |      |
| Postal Code:  | 12010  |   |                          |        |  |            |      |
| PROPERTY NUMB   | ERS Total: 29  |   |                          |        |  |            |      |
| PROPERTY NUMB   |  |   |                          | Number |  |            |      |
|   | Туре   | 22727   |                          | Number |  |            |      |
| Property  | Type 612   | 22727<br>13904  |                          | Number |  |            |      |
| Property<br>Application Numbe   | Type     or:   612     or:   612   |   |                          | Number |  |            |      |
| Property<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe  | Type     rr:   612:     or:   612:     or:   612:  | 13904   |                          | Number |  |            |      |
| Property<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe   | Type     rr:   612     or:   612     or:   612     or:   612     or:   612   | 13904<br>34505  |                          | Number |  |            |      |
| Property<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe  | Type   rr: 612   rr: 612   rr: 612   rr: 612   rr: 612   or: 612   or: 612   | 13904<br>34505<br>61321   |                          | Number |  |            |      |
| Property<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe  | Type     or:   612:   | 13904<br>34505<br>61321<br>63289  |                          | Number |  |            |      |
| Property<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe   | Type     or:   612:  | 13904<br>34505<br>61321<br>63289<br>85813                                     |                          | Number |  |            |      |
| Property<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe  | Type     or:   612:   | 13904<br>34505<br>61321<br>63289<br>85813<br>98159                            |                          | Number |  |            |      |
| Property<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe   | Type     or:   612:   | 13904<br>34505<br>61321<br>63289<br>85813<br>98159<br>99888                   |                          | Number |  |            |      |
| Property<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe   | Type     or:   612:     or:   613:  | 13904   34505   61321   63289   85813   98159   99888   18197                 |                          | Number |  |            |      |
| Property<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe                      | Type     or:   612:     or:   613:     or:   613:     or:   127  | 13904   34505   61321   63289   85813   98159   99888   18197   33625         |                          | Number |  |            |      |
| Property<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe<br>Application Numbe | Type     or:   612:     or:   613:     or:   613:     or:   613:     or:   613: | 13904   34505   61321   63289   85813   98159   99888   18197   33625   79007 |                          | Number |  |            |      |

| 1.                  |          |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 61413334 |
| Application Number: | 61413355 |
| Application Number: | 61413340 |
| Application Number: | 61413344 |
| Application Number: | 61413347 |
| Application Number: | 61452526 |
| Application Number: | 61471059 |
| Application Number: | 61471056 |
| Application Number: | 13169811 |
| Application Number: | 13211917 |
| Application Number: | 61177984 |
| Application Number: | 61263275 |
| Application Number: | 61365277 |
| Application Number: | 61413329 |
| Application Number: | 61452518 |
|                     |          |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

| Fax Number:   | 3127758100     |                    |  |  |  |
|---|----------------|--------------------|--|--|--|
| Phone:  | 3127758000     |                    |  |  |  |
| Email:  | mhmpto@mca     | ndrews-ip.com      |  |  |  |
| Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent |                |                    |  |  |  |
| via US Mail.  |                |                    |  |  |  |
| Correspondent Name:   | McAndrews, H   | eld & Malloy, Ltd. |  |  |  |
| Address Line 1:   | 500 W. Madiso  | on Street          |  |  |  |
| Address Line 2:   | 34th Floor     |                    |  |  |  |
| Address Line 4:   | Chicago, ILLIN | IOIS 60661         |  |  |  |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NU  | MBER:          | 03338-76454US01    |  |  |  |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:  |                | George Wheeler     |  |  |  |

#### Total Attachments: 3

source=WellsFargo-to-CVHoldings\_ReleaseOfSecurityAgreement\_110916#page1.tif source=WellsFargo-to-CVHoldings\_ReleaseOfSecurityAgreement\_110916#page2.tif source=WellsFargo-to-CVHoldings\_ReleaseOfSecurityAgreement\_110916#page3.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, CV HOLDINGS, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("Debtor"), has heretofore granted a security interest in the patents and applications described on Exhibit A attached hereto, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and all proceeds thereof (collectively, the "Patents"), to WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Bank").

WHEREAS, Bank has agreed to release its security interest in the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, Bank does hereby forever and fully release and discharge its liens on and security interests in the Patents, and Bank hereby consents that the assignment(s) of security interest by Debtor in favor of Bank be discharged and released of record in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and any foreign office with respect to the Patents. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Bank hereby confirms that the release contemplated hereby applies to the security interest in the Patents granted to Bank pursuant to (a) that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 30, 2008 in favor of Bank, (b) that certain Security Interest dated as of December 30, 1998 in favor of Wachovia Bank, N.A. (of which Bank is the successor by merger), and (c) that certain Security Interest dated as of April 14, 2000 in favor of Wachovia Bank, N.A. (of which Bank is the successor by merger). For the avoidance of doubt, the release contemplated hereby applies only to the Patents, and nothing contained herein shall be construed as a release of any lien or security interest by Bank with respect to any patent, trademark or other asset of Debtor other than the Patents.

WEILS FALCO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION By: White, Vice President Joseph

Date: September 16, 2011

STATE OF GEORGIA ss.: COUNTY OF\_Cobb

On the 16 day of September, 2011, before me personally came Joseph White, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he is a Vice President of WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, the national banking association described in and which executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same.

18Moroley Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 028891 FRAME: 0036

[Notary Seal]

18,256,837v2 ATL

|                 |                        | Patent Fan                       | ily: Syringe and Eva     | cuated Blood Colle  | tion Tube Process | ing, Coating and Inspection   |  |
|-----------------|------------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------------|---|-------------------|---|--|
| Application No. | Filing Date            | Publication No.                  | Publication Date         | Patent No.  | Issue Date        | <u>Title</u>  | <u>inventors</u>   |
| 20110102901     | 8/9/2011               |                                  |                          | 1   |                   | VESSEL OUTGASSING<br>INSPECTION METHODS   | Felts, Fisk, Abrams, Ferguson,<br>Freedman, Pangborn, Sagona |
| EP10162755.2    | 5/12/2010              | EP2253735A2                      | 11/24/2010               |   |                   | Vessel Processing   | Fisk, Felts, Abrams  |
| EP10162760.2    | 5/12/2010              | EP2251454A2                      | 11/17/2010               |   |                   | Vessel Coaling and Inspection   | Fisk, Felts, Abrams  |
| EP10162757.8    | 5/12/2010              | EP2251453A2                      | 11/17/2010               | ······  |                   | Vessel Holder   | Freedman, Felts, Fisk, Fergus                                |
| EP10162756.0    | 5/12/2010              | EP2251452A2                      | 11/17/2010               |   |                   | PECVD Apparatus for Vessel Coating  | Felts, Fisk, Abrams, Sagona                                  |
| EP10162758.6    | 5/12/2010              | EP2251671A2                      | 11/17/2010               |   |                   | Outgassing Method For Inspecting a  | Fisk, Ferguson, Freedman                                     |
| EP10162761.0    | 5/12/2010              | EP2251455A2                      | 11/17/2010               |   |                   | Coated Surface<br>PECVD Coating Using an  | Felts, Fisk, Abrams, Pangborn                                |
| 61/222727       | 7/2/2009               |                                  |                          | ****  |                   | Organosilicon Precursor<br>Vessel Coating and Inspection                                      | Sagona<br>Felts, Fisk  |
| 61/213904       | 7/24/2009              |                                  |                          |   |                   | Apparatus and Methods<br>Vessel Coating and Inspection  | Feits, Fisk  |
|                 |                        |                                  |                          |   |                   | Apparatus and Conduits for Conveying<br>Blood   |  |
| 61/234505       | 8/17/2009              |                                  |                          |   |                   | Vessel Coating and Inspection<br>Apparatus and Conduits for Conveying<br>Blood                | Abrams, Sagona, Felts, Fisk                                  |
| 61/261321       | 11/14/2009             |                                  |                          |   |                   | Vessel Coating and Inspection<br>Apparatus and Conduits for Conveying<br>Blood                | Abrams, Sagona, Felts, Fisk                                  |
| 61/263289       | 11/20/2009             |                                  |                          |   |                   | Vessel Coating and Inspection   | Abrams, Sagona, Felts, Fisk                                  |
| 61/285813       | 12/11/2009             |                                  |                          | ·*······  |                   | Apparatus<br>Vessel Coating and Inspection  | Abrams, Sagona, Felts, Fisk,                                 |
| 61/298159       | 1/25/2010              |                                  |                          |   |                   | Apparatus<br>Vessel Coating and Inspection  | Ferguson<br>Abrams, Sagona, Felts, Fisk,                     |
| 61/299888       | 1/29/2010              |                                  |                          |   |                   | Apparatus<br>Vessel Coating and Inspection  | Ferguson<br>Abrams, Sagona, Felts, Fisk,                     |
| 61/318197       | 3/26/2010              |                                  |                          |   |                   | Apparatus<br>Vessel Coating and Inspection  | Ferguson<br>Abrams, Sagona, Felts, Fisk,                     |
| 61/333625       | 5/11/2010              | [                                |                          |   |                   | Apparatus<br>Vessels and Vessel Coating and   | Ferguson, Pangborn<br>Fells, Fisk, Abrams, Ferguson          |
| 1               |                        |                                  |                          |   |                   | Inspection Apparatus and Methods  | Freedman, Pangborn, Sagona                                   |
| 12/779007       | 5/12/2010              | US2010-0298738                   | 11/25/2010               | 7985188   | 7/26/2011         | Vessel, Coating, inspection and<br>Processing Apparatus                                       | Felts, Fisk, Abrams, Ferguson<br>Freedman, Pangborn, Sagona  |
| 61/371967       | 8/9/2010               |                                  |                          |   |                   | Vessels and Vessel Coating and<br>Inspection Apparatus and Methods                            | Felts, Fisk, Abrams, Ferguson<br>Freedman, Pangborn, Sagona  |
| 61/374459       | 8/17/2010              |                                  |                          | 4640 Partel - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - |                   | Vessels and Vessel Coating and<br>Inspection Apparatus and Methods                            | Felts, Fisk, Abrams, Ferguson<br>Freedman, Pangborn, Sagona  |
| 61/379299       | 9/21/2010              |                                  |                          |   |                   | Inhalation Anesthetic Product and<br>Method of Making The Same                                | Felts, Fisk, Abrams, Ferguson<br>Freedman, Pangborn, Sagona  |
| 61/413,334      | 11/12/2010             |                                  |                          |   |                   | Vessels And Vessel Coating And<br>Inspection Apparatus And Methods                            | Felts, Fisk, Abrams, Ferguson<br>Freedman, Pangborn, Sagona  |
| 61/413,355      | 11/12/2010             |                                  |                          |   |                   | Vessel Outgassing Inspection<br>Methods Employing A Charging<br>Material                      | Felts, Fisk, Abrams, Ferguson<br>Freedman, Pangborn, Sagona  |
| 61/413,340      | 11/12/2010             |                                  |                          |   |                   | Vessels And Vessel Coating Methods<br>Involving Barrier Laminates Having A<br>Spacer Layer    | Felts, Fisk, Abrams, Ferguson<br>Freedman, Pangborn, Sagona  |
| 61/413,344      | 11/12/2010             |                                  |                          |   |                   | Anesthetic, Drug, Or Diagnostic<br>Product And Method Of Making The<br>Same                   | Felts, Fisk, Abrams, Ferguson<br>Freedman, Pangborn, Sagona  |
| 61/413,347      | 11/12/2010             |                                  |                          |   |                   | Plasma Coaling Technology Overview  | Felts, Fisk, Abrams, Ferguso<br>Freedman, Pangborn, Sagor    |
| 61/452,526      | 3/14/2011              |                                  |                          |   |                   | Technical Book  | Felts, Fisk, Abrams, Ferguso<br>Freedman, Pangborn, Sagor    |
| 61/471,059      | 4/1/2011               |                                  |                          |   |                   | ANTIMICROBIAL TREATMENT OF  | Abrams   |
| 61/471,056      | 4/1/2011               |                                  |                          |   |                   | MEDICAL DEVICE SURFACES<br>VESSELS, CONTACT SURFACES,   | Felts, Fisk, Abrams, Ferguso                                 |
|                 |                        |                                  |                          | funtion   |                   | AND COATING AND INSPECTION<br>APPARATUS AND METHODS   | Freedman, Pangborn, Sagor                                    |
| 13/169,811      | 6/27/2011              |                                  |                          |   |                   | Vessel Inspection Apparatus and<br>Methods  | Felts, Fisk, Abrams, Ferguso<br>Freedman, Pangborn, Sagor    |
| 13/211,917      | 8/17/2011              |                                  |                          |   |                   | VESSELS AND VESSEL COATING<br>METHODS INVOLVING BARRIER<br>LAMINATES HAVING A SPACER<br>LAYER | Felts, Fisk, Abrams, Ferguson<br>Freedman, Pangborn, Sagona  |
| PCT/US10/34568  | 5/12/2010              | WO 2010/132579                   | 11/18/2010               | ·····   |                   | Vessel Processing   | Fisk, Felts, Abrams  |
| PCT/US10/34571  | 5/12/2010<br>5/12/2010 | WO 2010/132581<br>WO 2010/132584 | 11/18/2010<br>11/18/2010 |   |                   | Vessel Coating and Inspection<br>Vessel Holder  | Fisk, Felts, Abrams<br>Freedman, Felts, Ferguson             |
| PCT/US10/34576  |                        |                                  |                          |   |                   |   |  |

CV-Holdings, LLC

|                        |             |                 | inv. Syringe and Eve | icuated biood oolled | 2001 1000 11000331                    | ng, Coating and Inspection            |                                |
|------------------------|-------------|-----------------|----------------------|----------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Application No.        | Filing Date | Publication No. | Publication Date     | Patent No.           | Issue Date                            | Title                                 | Inventors                      |
|                        |             |                 |                      | · ·                  |                                       |                                       |                                |
|                        |             |                 |                      |                      | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |                                       |                                |
| PCT/US10/34582         | 5/12/2010   | WO 2010/132589  | 11/18/2010           |                      |                                       |                                       | Fisk, Ferguson, Freedman       |
|                        |             |                 |                      |                      |                                       | Coated Surface                        |                                |
| PCT/US10/34586         | 5/12/2010   | WO/2010/132591  | 11/18/2010           |                      |                                       | PECVD Coating Using an                | Felts, Fisk, Abrams, Pangborn, |
|                        |             |                 |                      |                      |                                       |                                       | Sagona                         |
| PCT/US2011/36097       | 5/11/2011   |                 |                      |                      |                                       | Lubricity Vessel Coating, Coating     | Felts, Fisk, Abrams, Ferguson, |
|                        |             |                 |                      |                      |                                       | Process and Apparatus                 | Freedman, Pangborn, Sagona     |
| PCT/US11/36340         | 5/11/2011   | ABANDONED       | ABANDONED            | ABANDONED            | ABANDONED                             | VESSEL OUTGASSING                     | Fells, Fisk, Abrams, Ferguson, |
|                        |             |                 |                      |                      |                                       | INSPECTION METHODS                    | Freedman, Pangborn, Sagona     |
|                        |             |                 |                      |                      |                                       |                                       |                                |
| PCT/US11/36358         | 5/11/2011   |                 |                      |                      |                                       | VESSEL OUTGASSING                     | Felts, Fisk, Abrams, Ferguson, |
|                        |             |                 |                      |                      |                                       | INSPECTION METHODS                    | Freedman, Pangborn, Sagona     |
|                        |             |                 |                      |                      | i                                     |                                       |                                |
| 61/177984              | 5/13/2009   |                 |                      |                      |                                       | Whole Article Rapid Plastic Laminate  | Fisk                           |
|                        |             |                 |                      |                      |                                       | Determination                         |                                |
| 61/263275              | 11/20/2009  |                 |                      |                      |                                       | Vessel Inspection Method              | Fisk                           |
| 61/365,277             | 7/16/2010   |                 |                      |                      |                                       | Syringe Plunger With Selectively      | Fells, Fisk                    |
|                        |             |                 |                      |                      |                                       | Coated Surfaces And Method For        |                                |
|                        |             |                 |                      |                      |                                       | Producing The Same                    |                                |
| 61/413,329             | 11/12/2010  |                 |                      |                      |                                       | Syringe Plungers Or Medical Sample    | Felts, Fisk, Abrams, Ferguson, |
|                        |             |                 |                      |                      |                                       | Tubes With Selectively Coated         | Freedman, Pangborn, Sagona     |
|                        |             |                 |                      |                      |                                       | Surfaces And Methods For Producing    |                                |
| DOTE IO 4 / 4 / 10 / 5 | 7/45/0044   |                 |                      |                      |                                       | The Same                              |                                |
| PCT/US11/44215         | 7/15/2011   |                 |                      |                      |                                       | Injection Molding Precess and Product |                                |
|                        | 1           |                 |                      |                      |                                       | Produced Using the Same               | Ferguson, Freedman, Pangborn,  |
|                        |             |                 | · ·                  |                      |                                       |                                       | Sagona, Rabinne, Pichot        |
| 61/452,518             | 3/14/2011   |                 |                      |                      |                                       | Detection of Mechanical Stress on     | Fells                          |
|                        |             | <u> </u>        |                      |                      |                                       | Coated Articles                       |                                |

CV-Holdings, LLC atent Family: Syringe and Evacuated Blood Collection Tube Processing, Coating and Inspection

RECORDED: 09/04/2012

2